## 507033884 12/17/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7080721 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID BEERNAERT	04/23/2021
KEVIN SMITH	04/23/2021
MENG LIANG	04/23/2021
ANDREW MCKAY	04/23/2021
JORGEN KASPICK	04/23/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMARTREND SUPPLY LTD.	
Street Address:	6-1249 CLARENCE AVENUE	
City:	WINNIPEG, MANITOBA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	R3T 1T4	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17620400

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7044441000

Email: usptomail@alston.com
Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: ONE SOUTH AT THE PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 034075/572407

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER J. GEGG

SIGNATURE: /Christopher J. Gegg/

DATE SIGNED: 12/17/2021

**Total Attachments: 5** 

PATENT 507033884 REEL: 058419 FRAME: 0478

source=572407\_Assignment\_Inventors to Smartrend Supply Ltd#page1.tif source=572407\_Assignment\_Inventors to Smartrend Supply Ltd#page2.tif source=572407\_Assignment\_Inventors to Smartrend Supply Ltd#page3.tif source=572407\_Assignment\_Inventors to Smartrend Supply Ltd#page4.tif source=572407\_Assignment\_Inventors to Smartrend Supply Ltd#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 058419 FRAME: 0479

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

**BEERNAERT, David**, c/o Smartrend Supply Ltd., 6 – 1249 Clarence Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1T4, Canada;

SMITH, Kevin, c/o Smartrend Supply Ltd., 6 – 1249 Clarence Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1T4, Canada

**LIANG, Meng**; c/o Smartrend Supply Ltd., 6 – 1249 Clarence Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1T4, Canada

MCKAY, Andrew; c/o Smartrend Supply Ltd., 6 – 1249 Clarence Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1T4, Canada

KASPICK, Jorgen; c/o Smartrend Supply Ltd., 6 – 1249 Clarence Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1T4, Canada

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in PCT International Application Serial No. PCT/CA2020/050857, entitled PROJECTION ALERTING SYSTEM FOR VEHICLES AND RELATED METHODS, filed on June 19, 2020, claiming priority from United States Provisional Application Nos. 62/863,599 filed June 19, 2019 and 62/939,898 filed November 25, 2019, (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, SMARTREND SUPPLY LTD., whose full post office address is 6 – 1249 Clarence Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 1T4, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Application or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Application;

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the

PATENT REEL: 058419 FRAME: 0480

Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Application, and in and to the Application and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the Application, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Application or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the Application, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon application in any and all countries in the world.

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Application in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of June 19, 2019.

SIGNED this 23 day of APAIL

WITNESS (Name and Signature)

, 2021.

DAVID BEERNAERT

SIGNED this 23 day of April

, 2021.

WITNESS (Mame and Signature)

**KEVIN SMITH** 

SIGNED this Z3 day of APRIL

Ardin 11 Kg

WITNESS (Name and Signature)

, 2021.

MENG LIANG

SIGNED this

day of

, 2021.

WITNESS (Name and Signature)

ANDREW MCKAY

SIGNED this 23 day of APAIL

, 2021.

WITNESS (Name and Signature)

JORGEN KASPICK

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at

, this

day of

, 2021.

SMARTREND SUPPLY LTD.

print name

title

5

PATENT REEL: 058419 FRAME: 0484